
Village/Town of Mount Kisco Building Department
104 Main Street

Mount Kisco, New York 10549
Ph. (914) 864-0019-fax (914) 864-108s

June23,2023

Jan Johannessen
70 Willetts Road

Mount Kisco, New York 10549
TaxNo. Sec.69.64, Block 1, Lot 6

Re: Building permit application to construct an addition
that encroaches into the side-vard setback.

Dear Mr. Johannessen:

The building permit application to construct an addition to your home located at 70

Willetts Road, Mount Kisco, New York 10549, Tax No. Sec. 69.64, Block 1, Lot 6 located in the

$ 110-8 RS-12 Low-Density One-Family Residence District "is hereby denied."

Pursuant to Chapter $ 110-8 RS-12 Low-Density One-Family Zoning District C.

Development Regulations (1) (D t3l the minimum building side-yard setback is 15ft. Proposed is
a side-yard setback often (10) feet and therefore; a side-yard variance offive (5) feet is required.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely yours,

6rrh-
Peter J. Miley
Building Inspector
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70 Wrllrrs Roao, Mourur Krsco, NY 10549

June 23,2023

Chairman Wayne Spector and

Members of the Village of Mount Kisco Zoning Board of Appeals
104 Main Street

Mount Kisco, NY L0549

RECEIVED

JUN 2 3 2023

""A#*1i;:*??:X:

Re: 70 Willetts Road

Dear Chairman Spector and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals,

My wife Melissa and I reside at 70 Willets Road, just north of the intersection of Willetts Road

and Emery Street. We have two (2) young children, ages twelve (12) and eight (B), and we are
quickly outgrowing the existing space. By way of background, we purchased our home in 2018
after first renting an apartment on Grove Street and then purchasing our first home on West
Street, both in Mount Kisco. I am a lifelong resident of the Village and active member of the
community, including as a member of the Mount Kisco Fire Department since 1996. I should also

disclose that my firm, Kellard Sessions Consulting, has been the Consulting Village Planner since

2013; however, the firm would not be involved with the review of this application as we only
review applications that appear before the Planning Board.

Our cape cod style home is 1.5 stories comprised of approximately L,800 s.f. The property is flat
and is !7 ,773 s.f. in area within the RS-12 Zoning District. Our master bedroom is on the first floor
along with our master bathroom, sitting room, living room, kitchen, and playroom. Two bedrooms

are located on the second floor along with a bathroom. Presently, we have no office or dining
room, and our laundry is located within the master bathroom. The master bedroom is smaller
than desired and contains limited closet space. As the home is a cape cod, there is no attic space;

therefore, storage space is very limited. The existing partial basement is unfinished.

Our proposal includes a !740 s.f. addition to the south and a portion of the west side of the
residence. Due to the existing condition floor plan, interior layout, and roof construction, the
addition must be located as proposed which results in a minor encroachment into the side yard

setback (south side). Living space will occur on the first floor only; the basement will be unfinished



storage space and a portion of the half-storywill be unfinished attic/storage space. Afront porch

is also proposed, although the porch is located inside of the building envelope.

The added living space on the first floor will allow for a larger master bedroom with closet space,

dedicated laundry room, living room, and office; our present-day living room, located off the

existing kitchen, will be repurposed as a dining room.

The added livingspace is modest, practical, and is necessaryforourfamilyto live comfortably in

our home. Below are our responses to the five (5) factors the Board utilizes to evaluate the

application.

t. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood

or whether a detriment to nearbv properties will be created bv the granting of the
variance.

The proposed addition and requested variance will not result in an undesirable change to
the character of the neighborhood and will not create a detriment to nearby properties.

The character and architectural style of the addition is consistent with the architecture of
the existing residence and will only complement and add value to the neighborhood. The

proposed addition and roof lines will provide symmetry and all building materials and

colors will match the existing condition.

The adjacent residence to the south (81 Emery), which is a 2.5-story colonial with a ground

floor footprint of +2,600 s.f., will be approximately 46.4 feet from the south side of the
proposed addition. The space between the two (2) homes is currently well landscaped

and buffered, including mature shrubs and evergreen trees. There will be limited outdoor
activity on the south side of the house as our outdoor living space will remain on the north

side of the home and is blocked bythe house itself. Limited windows are proposed on the

south side of the home (three), all of which occur on the ground floor and one of which is

a transom window. Additional landscaping will be proposed on the south side of the

home, including shrubs, perennials, and small trees. The air conditioning condenser,

which is currently located on the south side of the residence, will be relocated to the west

side of the home along with an additional condenser and the existing generator;

therefore, there will be no further encroachment into the setback from ancillary

equipment and our neighbor will be buffered from any noise associated with these units.

2. Whether the benefit sought bv the applicant can be achieved bv some feasible method

other than a variance.

The proposed location and size of the addition cannot be reduced or relocated in a

manner that would reduce or eliminate the need for a variance. The size of the added

living space is modest and is the minimum required by our family to live comfortably



within our home. The location of the addition is a direct result of the existing condition,

existingfloor plan layout, and configuration of the structure and rooflines. The addition is

proposed to provide critical elements such as a larger master bedroom, laundry, dining

room and office. Logically, these spaces should occur on the first floor and should be

proximate or adjacent to existing compatible uses. Constructing the addition entirely

outside of the setback would require relocating the master bedroom and rearranging

interior first floor uses, which would be contrary to our objectives and would result in

unattainable construction costs. Our master bathroom is proposed to remain as is;

therefore, relocating the master bedroom is not practical. The existing building footprint

and rooflines prevent the addition from being located entirely on the west side of the

house (rear yard). Further, the present-day living room (future dining room) is located

within an existing "great room" which has a cathedral ceiling; architecturally, thisfeature

should be preserved and should remain a focal point within the home. Construction on

the west side of the home would require the complete removal and reconstruction of the

second-floor roof and likely the removal of the cathedral ceiling which would result in

unattainable construction costs and an undesirable and fragmented interior layout.

3. Whether the requested variance is substantial.

The variance is not substantial. The side yard setback requirement is 15 feet, where 10

feet is proposed (S-foot variance proposed).

Approximately 201 s.f. or 27% of the proposed addition will be located within the side

yard setback. The remainder of the property and residence is and will remain compliant

with zoning.

The code allows for a side yard setback of 15 feet, which means that two (2) adjacent

homes could be as close as 30 feet from each other and remain compliant. The proposed

addition will leave a 46.4-foot buffer between the south side of our home and the

residence located at 81 Emery Street. The buffer between the two (2) structures is well

landscaped and will be further landscaped following construction.

Our home is approximately 1,800 s.f. in size, which is small in comparison to the homes

within our neighborhood. Even after the addition is constructed, the size of the house will

be average. This is confirmed when evaluating our building and development coverage,

Given the size of the parcel, the District allows a maximum building coverage of 3,404.6

s.f., where 1,,478 s.f. exists and2,223 s.f. is proposed. Similarly, the maximum allowable

development coverage is4O%o, where 14% exists and265% is proposed.

lmpacts to the neighboring propertyto the south are negligible because of the height of

the home and existing landscaping. While the District allows a maximum building height



of 2.5 stories and 35 feet, the existing residence and proposed addition is 1.5 stories and

15.1feet. The height of the building and rooflines associated with a cape cod style home

does not result in opposing exterior walls that could limit light or make the neighboring

property feel enclosed. The height of the addition, varying rooflines, and incorporation of
dormers are appropriate and have been designed to minimize impacts to our neighbor.

4. Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the phvsical or

environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.

The proposed addition will provide no adverse environmental or physical impact. The

proposed variance is a Type ll Action under the State Environmental Quality Review Act

(SEQRA), and no construction or disturbance is proposed within a wetland, wetland buffer,

steep slope or other environmentally sensitive area. Stormwater runoff from new

impervious cover (roof) will be directed to a proposed underground stormwater

infiltration system. The addition is proposed within present day lawn or mulched beds and

disturbance will be limited to approximately 1,500 s.f. All disturbed areas will be restored

to lawn or landscaping, No trees will be removed as a result of the project and an existing

tree on our neighbor's property will be protected during construction with fencing.

S. Whether the alleged difficultv was self-created (this will not necessarilv preclude the

Franting of the area variance).

While the variance request is self-created since we, as the homeowners, are proposing

the addition necessitating the variance, the variance is minimal and is required because

of our family's needs. Further, the existing condition floor plan and building construction

provided a practical difficulty preventing us from constructing the addition entirely within

the building envelope while also achieving our goals and objectives.

We thank you for your time and consideration and look forward to appearing before the Board at

your July 18th meeting. In the meantime, please contact me directly with any questions.

annessen



Date:

Fee:

RECEryED

JUN t"3 2023 case No.:

TnntryBoard of Appcals Date Filed:
Vtllegc/Town of Morutt Kisco

Village/Town of Mount Kisco
Municipal Building

104 Main Street, Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

ZoningBoard of Appeals
Application

Jan and Melissa JohannessenAppellant:
Address: 70 Willetts Road. Mount Kisco
Address of *tj".t p.op"tty (if aiff.t"ttil

Appellant's relationship to subjec t property: X Owner _ Lessee _ Other

Properby owner (if different):
Address:

TO THE CHAIRMAN, ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: An appeal is hereby taken
from the decision of the Building Inspector, Peter Milev
dated June 23,2023 . Application is hereby made for the following:

X Variation or 

-- 

Interpretation of Section 1 10-8.C.1 .f.3

of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco,

to permit the: X Erection; _ Alteration; 

- 

Conversion; 

- 

Maintenance
of 1 5 story adclition to a single-family residence a portion of which is

proposed within the side yard setback
in accordance with plans filed on (date)

Type of Variance sought: _ Use X Area

for Property tD # 69.64-1-6 located in the RS-12 Zoning District.
The subject premises is situated on the West side of (street) Willetts Road

D"-s p,"p",ty r".. 
"" 

ixffiHiffJ.l;*':,.::l,?+tffi: 
countv orwestchester' NY'

(If on two streets, give both street namet) --

ZBA Application



Is the appellant before the Planning Board of the Village of Mount Kisco with regard to
this property? No

Is there an approved site plan for this property? No in connection with a
Proposed or _ Existing building; erected (yr.)

Size of Lot' 1 00 feet wide 184 feet deep 61sa 17,773 s.f

Size of Building: at street le,r"l 56 feet wide 25 feet deep

Height of building: 15'-1" present use of buildine: Single-Family

Does this building contain a nonconforming use? No Please identify and explain: 

-
Is this building classified as a non-complying use? No Please identify and explain: 

-
Has any previous application or appeal been filed with this Board for these premises?

YesA{o? No

Was a variance ever granted for this property? No If so, please identify and explain:

Are there
explain:

any violations pending against this property? No If so, please identify and

Has a Work Stop Order or Appearance Ticket been served relative to this matter?

Yes or X No Date of Issue:

Have you inquired of the Village Clerk
subject zoning district or regulations?

whether there is a petition pending to change the

No

ZBA Application



I submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other
items listed as evidence and support and to be part of this application:

The following items MUST be submitted:

a) Attached hereto is a copy of the order or decision (Notice of Denial) issued by the Building
Inspector or duly authorized administrative official issued on June 23, 2023 upon
which this application is based.

b) Copy of notice to the administrative official that I have appealed, setting forth the grounds

of appeal and have requested the application to be scheduled for a public hearing.

c) A typewritten statement of the principal points (facts and circumstances) on which I base my
application with a description of the proposed work.

d) Ten (10) sets of site plans, plat or as-built survey drawings professionally signed and sealed

(as may be required).

e) A block diagram with street names, block and lot numbers, and street frontage showing all
property affected within 300' of the subject properQr, with a North point of the compass

indicated.

fl A full list of names and addresses of the owners of all property shown on the above noted

block diagram that lie within or tangent to the 300' radius from the subject property.

C) A copy of the Public Notice for the public hearing of this application.

h) A sworn Affidavit of Mailing, duly notarized, that a true copy of said Public Notice has been

sent by mail to all property owners within 300 feet of this premises at least 10 days prior to
the public hearing.

NOTE: APPLICANT MUST CAUSE A TRUE COPY OF THE PUBLIC NOTICE TO BE
PUBLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE VILLAGE AT LEAST 15 DAYS
PRIORTO THE PUBLIC HEARING.

D A true copy ofthe filed deed and/or signed lease or contract for the use ofthe subject
propertY.

nj) At least two sets of unmounted photographs, 4" by 6" in size, showing actual conditions on

both sides of street, between intersecting streets. Print street names and mark premises in
question.

*k) A floor plan of the subject building with all the necessary measurements.

*l) A longitudinal section of the subject building and heights marked thereon as well as front
elevations.

* Optional - As Needed

ZBA Application



I hereby depose & say that all the above statements
papers submitted herewith are true.

Sworn to before Srrr€ e,a

Notary Public,

ITO BE, COMPLETED IF
State of New York
County of Westchester

the annexed application
are true.

and that he hereby autho
in his behalf and that the

ts contained

lant to sign here)

contained in said application

20 2v
des*c|.cr

County, NY

SS

I
)

VINCENZO FEDERICI
Notary Publlc, State of New york

No. olFE6392O56
Qualified in Dutchess County

Commtsslon Explres fvlay ib, 26-*
NT IS NOT THE PROPE,RTY OWNER IN FEE]

in the

to make

Being duly sworn, deposes and say tha resides at

County of Westchester, in the State of N f,ork, that he is the owner in fee of all that

certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated, I
Kisco. Countv of Westchester aforesaid and

g and being in the Village of Mount
n and desisnated as number

me this day of:

ZBA Application



STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

Jan Johannessen

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

)

}SS.:
)

being duly sworn, deposes and
says:

I reside at 70 Willetts Road, Mount Kisco, NY 10549

On June 23 20 23 I served a notice of hearing, a copy of which is

attached hereto and labeled Exhibit A, upon persons whose names are listed in a schedule

of property owners within 300 feet of the subject property identified in this notice, A

copy of this schedule of property owners' names is attached hereto and labeled Exhibit B.

I placed a true copy of such notice in a postage paid property addressed wrapper

addressed to the addresses set forth in Exhibit B, in a post offrce or official depository

under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Post Office, within the County

of Westchester.

Sworn to before me on

?3
this

day of I.r^rC e"20

VINCENZO FEDERICI
Notary Publlc, State of New Yolk

No. O1FE6392056
Qualified in Dutchess Counry -,

commlsslon Explres MaY ib, 2o-Jt

(Notary Public)

ZBA Application



OWNERNAME PROPADDRESS

Gallagher, Michelle L 90 Croton Ave

Johannessen Jan K 70 Willetts Rd

Johnston, Christine A 81 Emery St

Castellitto, Richard 84 Willetts Rd

Ley David 83 Willetts Rd

Kiernan, lohn E 110 Croton Ave

Greenberg David P 76 Willetts Rd

Edelman Judith West 45 Willetts Rd

May, Scott M 77 Willetts Rd

Justiniano, Jason 14 Washburn Rd

Kelley Peter T 118 Croton Ave

Kerwar, Jason l-01 Croton Ave

Cutri Anthony J 137 Croton Ave

BottiWalter 94 Willetts Rd

Brunelli Richard 78 Emery St

Cohen, Stephen 39 Willetts Rd

O'Reilly William 67 Willetts Rd

Kornreich Douglas L 36 Washburn Rd

Josette Delvecchio lrrev Trust 96 Croton Ave

Boyle Kieran J 111 Croton Ave

Starobin. Michael 134 Croton Ave

Frawley, MichaelC 121 Croton Ave

Pasquale, Victor J 40 Willetts Rd

Baker Robert C 2 Washburn Rd

Weir Andrew 85 Croton Ave

Marlow Robert 77 Croton Ave

Sabia John A 129 Croton Ave

Sargisson William W 47 Willetts Rd

Du TerrroilJason M 9l Willetts Rd

Devoto, John 26 Washburn Rd

Saucci Janet M 20 Washburn Rd

PROPCITY

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

PROPZIP PROPPRINTKEY

10549 69.63-2-7

L0549 69.64-1,-6

10549 69.64-1.-7

1.0549 69.64-1.-4

10549 69.64-2-L2
10549 69.63-2-9
10549 69.64-1-5

10549 69.64-s-2

10549 69.64-2-L1.

10549 69.64-2-7

10549 69.63-2-10
10549 69.63-2-6
10549 69.63-2-2
10549 69.64-1-3
10549 69.64-6-2
L0549 69.64-5-1

10s49 69.64-2-1.0

10549 69.64-2-4.1.

10549 69.63-2-8

10549 69.63-2-5

10549 69.63-2-1_1.

10549 69.63-2-4
10549 69.64-6-3
10549 69.64-2-8
10549 69.64-6-1.

10549 69.64-6-4
10549 69.63-2-3

10549 69.64-2-9
10s49 69.64-2-1.3

10549 69.64-2-5
10549 69.64-2-6
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PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of

Mount Kisco, New York will hold a Public Hearing on the 18th day of

July
20 23 at the Municipal Building, Mount Kisco, New York,

beginning at _l_;00 PM pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal of
Jan and Melissa Johannessen

Q.Jame of Applicant)
70 Willetts Road, Mount Kisco, NY 10549

(Address of Applicant)

from the decision of Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, dated June 23' 2023

(Date of Denial Letter)
denying the application dated to permit 16s Construction of an addition to a single-family home

1n.opos"a Wottg

rhe property involved is known as 70 willetts Road' Mount Kisco

(Address of Property)

and described on the Village Tax Map as Section 69.64 Block 1 Lot 6

and is located on the west side of Willetts Road ma
east/west/n/s (Street Name)

RS-12 Zoning District. Said Appeal is being made to obtain a

variance from Section(s) 110-8.C.1.f.3 of the
(Identify specific zoning code section number(s))

Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, which requires
a side yard setback of 15 feet where 10 feet is proposed on the south side of the
resrO

Wayne Spector, Chair
ZoningBoard of Appeals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco

ZBA Application



Journal SeruE
RECEIVED

JUL 0 5 2023

"',,ftHff;i,;:f"??,1:
AFFIDAVTT OF PUBLICATION

FROM

State of Wiscoasin

Counfy of Brown, ss.:

()r1 tlrc i tla.v t{ July in.tllc ycar 2023, belore me, the undersigned, a Notafv Public in and for said Statc, personally appeared

*il-yf&u-.fupersonallyknor.tntomeorprovedtomeonthebasisofsatisfactoryevidenceto
be the individualis) rvhose nane(s) is (are) subscribcd to the *,ithin instrument and acknowlcdged !o me that helshe/they cxecuted the

same in hisAreiltheir capaciry(ies), and that by hiszher/their signarure(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or lhe person upon behalf

of which the individual{s) a6ted, executed, the instrument.

lf fAf l f tff trf being duly sworn says that he/she is the principal clerk of rHE JOuRNAL NEWS, a

newsFaper published in the County ofWeslchester and the Staae ofNew York, and the notice ofwhich the annexed is a printed copy, on

the editions dated :

Zone:
\l'estchester

Run Datcs:

07103/2023

VICKY FELTY
Notary Public

State of Wisconsin
My commission expires

L.g.nd:

WESTCHESTER:
Amawalk, Ardsley, Ardsley on Hudsof,, Amonk, Baldwin Ple€, Bedfqrd, 8€dftrd H*ls, E.ewsF.. Erisrdiff Manr,Broilryills, Buchdnsn, Carmsl, Ch8ppaque, Cold Spring

Crompond, Cross River, Croton Falls, Croton on Hudson, Dobbs F6rry, EsstchEslsr, Flmsford, Oarison, Gold€ns Bidg€, Grerile SFlngs. Grg€nbufg Harign, Haisdsls,

Hastingr Hastings o( liudson, Hawthoma. lrvington, Jeffeffion Valloy. Katonah, Laks Peskskill, L8rchmonl, Lincolndale Mahopac, MshopEc Falls. Mamsrnack, Millw@d,

Moh€gan L€ke. Monuss6, Mcunl Kisco, Mount Vemon, Nsw Rochsll€, Nol,h Salsm, Csgning. P6tts6on, Peeksklll, Pelnam, Plegs€ntvllle, Port Ch6stsr, Pound Ridg6, Purchase,

Purdys, Putnam Vall€y. Ry6, S*r6dal6, Shenorock, Shru! Oak, Som€rs, South Salem, T€rrytown, Thomwood, Tuckahoe, Valhalla, V€rpl8nck, !1,8eebuc, \,hlta Plains,

YalKtryn Heighis, YonkeE

ROCXLANO;
Blauvott, Corg€rc, Gilwille, ilsvBrstruw, H,llDUm, Monsay. Nsnust, N€w Clty, Nyack, O.sogeb!r!. Palrssd€s, Pear! River, Pi€mont. Pomona, Sleelsburg, Sp8fill. SFdng

Valley Slony Poinl, Suf8m, -€llman, Tappsn, Thi6lls, Tomkins Covo, Valley Cotlage. West Have6lraw. Wes! Nyaci(

Ad Number:0005748005

Signature



Arl Number:0005?48005 ftur I)ates: 07i03r'2ti23

PUBIIC NOTK;

PIIAS; TAI(E ilOnc! $ar $e zoniog gcaC sf ApFeab ol the Vlllage/Iowr sf i,lout {ir& [,led
Y(t will hold a P6lk H({ing s th€ l8th d}i ot lujy 20?l at $e Muf,icipal Euildir{, [4out
fiu4 !$ Ydkbegin0ing a! 7:00 P'll? iilrsnt tr the lcrisq lkdinafte on $e &|Pe! 6f jan and
M$rss lohnrcn 70 Willett5 R*.ld f,{ilnt (i1{{ NY 105{S dre d{;[ls of prf6,.:\,l;l€y,
Esildis hrFsrlo.. drtd 1t{. ;lL }{rl &nfeg 1l{ }tlldntisd d,tt{ii !o trrrsl t$r {tr}vdnd
cf a* xrii'ts t! a logle.imk lse th frEs(] inrrbE k ,@rdl n{ )I j',1lllsb f*4 f,tM{
,air{a ed dft{.ii{i 6n $r! qi8ng{ f.{ tti, b 9i{e$ 69.5.1 8tr[ 1 L.r 6 ed 6 lot*hd 6 lhf,
*e{ }de of lYlidllr fio:d d r 8t'1 2 Zdning Diriri. 5ad Altrdl is bnrg q€d. ts !&#r a
€rdr<e t @ ktidiJi 1 ll.t.C.l .l.i ef l}rr.l!a'ol$e vrilo!$ter* d ffoun ldsc whkh
fequife! a ide ydd redei oi l5 f€r{ wh.e 10 k il gopmd m dre:ourh side of tlle
re5idenei a 5-'oot si& yad *dxk ir eqs'red.

tJiyR SpKlor, Chai
toibg 8€rd olApp€ll!
vill.qo'Ien of Momt Kixo
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Gilmar Palacios Chin, being duly sworn, says that on the / 0' day of July 2023,he
conspicuously fastened up and posted in seven public places, in the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, a printed notice of which the annexed is a true
copy, to Wit: ---

State of New York ]
) ss:

County of Westchester)

Municipal Building -
104 Main Street

Public Library
100 Main Street

Fox Center

Justice Court - Green Street
40 Green Street

Mt. Kisco Ambulance Corp
310 Lexington Ave

Carpenter Avenue Community House
200 Carpenter Avenue

Leonard Park Multi Purpose Bldg

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

Mtct{ELLF K. RUSSO
NOTARY PUELIC.STATE Of NEW YORK

No. 0r RU6313298
Ouptilied in purnam C6rrbty

My Commission Explres,l 9_ZO.2AZA

Mau, or

Notarv Public



The Office of lhe Westchester Counly Clerk: This page is part of lhe inslrumenl; the County Clerk will
iblfon the informatlon provided on this page for purposes of indexing this instrument. To the besl of
sbmilter's knowledge, lhe informalion @ntained on lhis Recording and Endorsemenl Cover Page is
onsislenl with lhe informalion conlained in the altached documenl. ililtil llil lrfr rillr lllil llil lilr rilr ||ilr |ililfl ilililfl rilr ilil ilrililil r] ilr
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Address 1: 222 Bloomingdale Road, Suite 102
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City/State/Zip: White Plains NY 10605
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Phone:

Fax:

Email:

Reference for Submitter: 8T476465A

914-250-2400

dmerola@benchmarkta.com

Document Details
ControlNumber: 581633689 DocumentType: Deed, Correction (SDE)

Package lD: 20180612002e4001001 Document Page Count: 3 Total Page Count: 4

1st PARTY

1 : pstMER cHRtslNE

2: coopEn cLARE M

Parties

- Individual 1 : JOHANNESSEN JAN K

- Individual 2: JOHANNESSEN MELISSA A

I naaitionat Parties on Continuation page

znd PARTY

- lndividual

-lndividual

PfOpefty I aaaitional Properties on continuation page

Street Address: 70 WILLETTS ROAD Tax Designation: 69.64-1-6

City/Town: MoUNT KtSCo Village:

n Additlonal Cross-Refs on continuation page

/..1: setfig1ez
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Mortga$e Taxes

i JUN 232A23
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oi rr{ oun t.rc i sco

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
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Consideration: $25,000.00
Transfer Tax: $100.00

Mansion Tax: g0.00

Transfer Tax Number: 14223
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Witness my hand and official seal

Timolhy C.ldoni
Westchesler County Clerk

Record and Return To

! eict-up at County Clerk's office

Benchmark Title Agency, LLG
222 Bloomingdale Road, Suite 102

White Plains, NY 10605

Attn: Debbie Merola



CONSULT YOUR LAIYSER BSFOAD SIGNINC THTS

d fi 't a .t 6.i-
INSTRUMENTSHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERSONLY

-t'{r.ir'( t*tr]'sc:f-i{ir1
.4r ,f

THIS INDENTURE madethe day of {n*e- , 2018

BETWEEN

CHRISTINE P'SIMER AND CLARE M. CooPER
residing at 70 Willetts Road, Mount Klsco, New York 10549

party ofthe first part, and

t ^i I t ',{
JaNK.JouamtpssnnnuoMnr,tsstA.JoHANNEsseru , 41''l rz.'f a c{ .Y r/14 L.F{-
residing at 36 West Street, Mount Kisco, New York 10549

pa{y ofthe second part,

WITNESSETH, that the party of *re first part, in consideration of TEN dollars
paid by the parp ofthe second part, does hereby grant and relaase unto the party ofthe second part, the heirs or successors and
assigns ofthe party ofthe seoond part forever,

,a.L! that certain plot, pieoe or parcel of land" with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, situate, lying xrd being
in the Villagellown of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, State of New York, comrnonly known us i0 Winetts
Road, Mount Kisco, New York, designated on fhe tax map of the Villagellorvn of Mount Kisco as Section 69,64 Block
J. Lot 6, and being more particularly described on ScHEDULE A annexed hereto.

Being and intended to be the sarne prernlses conveyed to party ofthe first part by Deed dated f0/5IZ0l6 and rernrded
101L4t2016 in the office of the Westchester County Clerk, Division of Land Records in Controt # S6Z1ZJ31A,

$.-i,-,'*t'!.*cc!r.>h:c.,-l,.:'"i,€f<]('-,.(jrrters"lL,r{-.l,:::-n..-E:{:t..,:'.kg-tpa..1;61a;'[{:,i'|,i}i . 
f, T ii*f .:l: i c.#* i:;e{r:l,rirj:-. -{+tr{ir:,r'rl:irlfi r-.'2 

j-;i,'it ,iL}::; ..:i{raigci ii'i{).c:t'*'t'<:t {rf .

TOCETI{ER with all right, title aud interest, .f any, of the parry of the first part in and to any streets and roads abutting the
above dosoribed premises to the center iinos thereof; TOGETHER with the appurtsnances anO alt the estate and rightsif ttre
parltrr of the first part in and to said premises; TO HAVE AND TG HOLD the premises herein granted unto the pa4y otttre
second part, the heirs or successors and assigns ofthe parly ofthe second part forever,
AND the parry of fte first part sovenant.s that the parlry of the fnst part has not done or suffered anyfhing whereby the said
prernisos have been encumbered in any way whateyer, except as afsresaid.

AND the parfy of the first part, in compliance with Section l3 of the Lien Law, covenants that the party of the first part rvill
receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hcld the right to receive such consideration as a-hust fund to Le applied

. first for the purpose of paying the cost ofthe improvement and will apply the sarne first to ttre payment of the cost of the
improvement before using any parr of the total of the same for any other purpose. The word "paqy" shall be construed as if it
read n'pmties" whenever the sense of this indenftre so requires,

IN WITNESS WIIEREOF, the party of *re first part has duly executed this desd the day and year frrst above written.

INPRESENCEOF:



Benchmark Title Agency, LLC

Title No. 8T475465

s cHE_p ULE A

ALL that oertain plot, piece or paroel of land, situate, lying and being in the Village and Toi,vn of
Mount Kisco, Counfy of lfestohester, State of New York shown and designated as Lot No. 43 upon
acertain map entitled "fuIap No, 3 and a portion of Map Nc. 1 of proper{gbalonging to Mt, Kisoo
Heights Compauy, Towns of Bedford and New Castle, Westohester County, N.Y.", completed
october I917 byFrank G. Fowler, C-8,'& S., Mount Kisco, Now York, wf,ictr said map was filed in
the Office of the Register of the Counfy of Westchester, now County Clerk's Office, Division of
Land Records, on November 13, 19i7 in Volume 47 of Maps at Page 75. Said lat being more
particularly bounded and described as follows:

BEGINMNG at a point on the westerly side of Willetts Road (ali</a Willets Road), where the same
is intersected by the dividing line of Lot Nos. 43 and 44 as shown on the above referenced map,
which point is also distant T22.30 feet northerly from ths oomer furmed by the infersestion of the
westerly side of Willetts Road and the northerly side of Emery Road;

RUNNING TfffiNCE along the dividing line of Lot Nos. 43 and 44 on a course of South 80
degrees 25 minutes 20 seconds West for a distance of 184.12 feet to land now or formerly of
Marcus;

THENCE along said lands, and continuing aiong lands now or formerly of Busman, on a cours+ cf
Norfh 2 degrees 18 minutes 00 seconds West for a distanoe of 100.81 feet to the dividine line of Lot
Nos. 42 and 43;

THENCE along said dividing line, on a course of North 80 degrees 25 minutes 20 s.econds East for
a distance of 171.35 feet to the westerly side of Willetts Road;

TIISNCE along the same on a courss of South 9 degrees 34 minutes 40 seconds Bast f,or a disiance
of 100.00 feet to the point and place ofBEGIIINING.

FOR The policy to be issued under this report will insure the title to such buildings and
CONVEYANCING improvements efected on the premises which by law sonstitute real property.

ONLY
Page I



TO BE USED ONLY WIIEN TIIE ACKI\OWLEDGMENT IS ndr{DE ILIIIEW YORI{ ST4T.&

State sf New York, County of Westchester ss:

i/!
On the f day ofJune in thc ycar 2018

before me, thc undersigned, pcrsonally appeared

CHRISTINE P'SN{ERAND CTARE M. COOPER
personally known tg me or proved to rne on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(o) is (are) subscribed to
ihe rvithin instrument and aoknowledged to mo that he/she/they

ir capacity(ies), and that by his/lrsr/their
signature{s) on the or the person upon
behalf of which thc iqshument,

Tltle No.

CTIRISTINE P'SIMER AND CLARE M, COOPER

TO

JAN K. JOHAIqNESSEI{AND
MELISSAA.JOHANNESSEN

STANDAFJ FOR]II OFNEW YORK BOARD OFTITLE UNDERWRITERS

State ofNew Yorlg CountY of

On the day of in fhe Year 201 8

beforo mc, the undersigrred, personally appeared

personally knslryn to me or proved t0 me on the trasis of satisfactory
evidenoe to be ths individual(s) whose name{s) is (are) subscribed to

the within irstrument aad acknowledged to me that he/she/they

executed the sam+ in his/her/thoir capacity(irs), and that by hiShcr/their

signaturo(s) on the inskumsnt ths individual(s), or the person upon

behatf of which the lndividual(s) acted, exectited tha instrumpnt.

(signature

Quali f i ed in W qt#fi l^cPt;Xtvr

9sron rces q -3o-2al
STATE OF

COTINTY OF

onthe-dayof8eptembetinthayear20t8beforeme,th€undersigned,personal1yappeared}{ARyANNRoDRIGUEs
personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfuctory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is {are) subscribed to ttre

within instrument and ackncwledged to me that hdshe/they execilbd the same in his/her/*reir capacity{ies), and that by his/her/their signatrrre(s)

on ths insirument, the individuat(s), or the porson upon behalfofwhich the individual(s) acted, executed ihe instnrmcnt, and that sush individual
made such appearance befote the undersigned in the

. irr
o

{sigrature and office of individual taking acknowledginent)

BARGAN&SALE}EED
$NTH COVSNANTS AGAJNST GRANTORS' ACTS

I achrowleftg1qr?, Farrel lsiqraure 
and office of individual taking ackncrvledgrnent]

N"ta'yfi 
Htrjh1i96trs*lY"'k

sECTION:
BLOCK:
LOT:
COUNTY OR TOWN:
STREET ADDRESS:

69.64
1

6
WestchegterlMount Kisco
70 Willetts Road

RECORD AND RETURN BY MAIL TO:

Benchrnark Tifie Agency LLC
222 filssrningdale Road
White Plains, NY 106Os
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RECEryED

JUL l, g 2023

ZoningBoard ofAppcals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco

July IO,2023

Re: Johannessen variance- 7 /23 /23

To the Mount Kisco Zoning Board of Appeals:

We are writing in support of the variance request of Jan and Melissa Johannessen at 70 Willets Road,
Mount Kisco, NY. We are aware that they are seeking a side yard setback of 15 feet. We are confident
that the approval of this variance will not be detrimental to the neighborhood. In fact, the approval of
this variance, thereby allowing them to move forward with the construction that they have planned, will
benefit the neighborhood as it will increase the property value of their home. The Johannessen's are
wonderful neighbors who are always willing to lend a hand, and we are excited to see that they are
planting even stronger roots in the neighborhood.

lf you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Amy and Jason Justiniano

14 Washburn Road

Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Thank you,

Orrilas ,ffivn;",^^-
Amy and Jason Justiniano

646-232-LL42



JASON AN D SARA DU TERROIL RECEIVED
9t wiiletts Rood. Mounl Kisco, Ny r0s4? 

JuL l s z0z3

TrrrrrrrsBoard of APPcals

Village'lTown of Mount Klsco

June 25th, 20.23

Zcning Bo*;C alApBeoi:
Villoge/Town of Mount Kisco
I 04 Moin Streei
Mouni Kisco. NY 10549

Deor Zoning Boord of Appeols:

Aoplicotion cncj oroposed voricrrce ir-t_tej1; g_,--l__elt /A.rk proposed. oi /O Willetts Rood

public heorincl Julv i€rh-j02l

-vrfetlovsreceved noiice fronr .fun on'J Meiisso lo_rlonnesst,n 01 Tngo5ov-eTppgdlogotnsr-

decision of building inspecior doted June 23d,2023 We understond thoi in order to

proceed. this proposed development requires o vorionce to Code ond ihoi you will be

considering this oppeol on July I Bth. 2023.

We write in support of the vorionce. We ore confident thot the size of the lot meons there will

be no detriment of oll to ihe stondords ond chorocter of ihe neighborhood, ond of the

villoge os o whole.

Thonk you for toking our views into considerotion.

Sirrcereiy.

ko^ ^A J.rr^ D-ia-{v\rJ
A@oeAul
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RECEIVED

JUN 2 220?3

ZoningBoard of Appeals
ViUagdTovm of Mouni Kisco

To whom it may concern,

We have received the denial of our sign application from the building
department and would like to appeal the notice of denial and request a
public hearing in the matter of Dunkin 195 (1S5) N. Bedford Road.

Thank You
James Polinsky

ruu. riSh.ihk.aoh



\ ll 1,.\(,1 l()\\ \ ()lj \lr)l'\t Klrr
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lvlay 17. 1023

Mr. James Polinskl'
Signs Ink
32-55 ('rompond Road
Yorktown. NY 10598

Re: Notice of Denial - Sien Permit Application tbr Dunkin
195 ( 185) No. Bedford Road, Propert) II)#: 69.58-2:l .l

[)ear Mr. Polinskl':

RECEIICD

JUN 2 2 2023

"?Hr**ftrf?ffi

Please be notifled that rour siun pemrit application on behalf of vour client. Dunkin. to i11s11ll
neu and rarious signage at the above captioned propert] is herebl'denied. -l'his 

denial is bascd
tln thc tbllouing t-acts:

Section 89-l lA(.{) of the Code of thc Village'Toun of Mount Kisco srares ttrar " l'hc
tl pes of signs permitted and the regulation ol'the nurnber. placenrenr. and usc ol'siu1s
is hereb,v established. No sign shall bc err-cted unless it conforms r.o rhc
specitications fbr signs in that sign district. nor shall an1' sign be used lirr an1 purposc
or in any manner except as permitted b1' the regulations for the district in which suclr
sign is to be located or maintainecl."
'Ihe subject propert)' is located in the ('l- Zoning District. and is therelbrc sr-rb.iecr to
the regulations of the Clommercial Signage District #2c lbr building locations less
than 75 l'eet fiom the public right of ua1 .

Section 89-ll General Provisions r\ states: "Hach businessestablishnrent shall be
limited to one 11)principal sign ot'anr rl pe permitted nithin such districl ar rhc
primarl'public entrance. In the evcnt that a husiness has a sccondary public cntrancc
on a separale street tiontage or parking lot. an additional sign ma1 be pemrittcd ar thc
secondarvpublicentrance... [nnocrcntuill therehemorethant\\'o(1)signs()nan\
building lbr any' establishment."
You propose to erect two signs on thc building: onc on the eastern tagadc. and onc on
the r.r'estern fagade ol'the building. .l'he 

sign on the western lagade is the prirnarl
public entrance. The propr-tsed sign on the eastern fagade has no public errtrancr- and
u ill need a 'uariancc lbr location.

195 { | 85 ) No. t}edtbrd Rd. Denial Lener \'la1 | 7. l0l-3



o You propose to install non-illuminated uall signs tbr "Dunkin". Scction Sg-l l'lablc
I pagc 5 of the Code of the Village 'lourt of Mt. Kiscrl states: muxinrurn sign hcight
fbr a n all sign is 24" inches. "l'he u all sign proposed tbr the rveslcnr tagade is 3 L,5"
high. AT.5"rtuiancsisrequiredlbrthcsignheightofthissign. lhcsignproposcd
lbr the eastern facade is dimensionally compliant rvith respect to sign height.

r You propose to install non-illuminatcd rrall signs lbr "Dunkin". Section 89-1 I .l'ahlc

I Page 5 of'the Code of The Village, ['1r\\r'r of Mt. Kisco states: nrasirnunr letter height
for a wall sign is 12" inchcs. Thc rrall sign lcttcr hcight proposcd lirr thc \\cst!-rr1
fagade is l-1.5"- A 1.5" variance is rcr.pired f-or the letter height ol'this sign. 'l'hc sigrr
proposcd lirr lhc eastcrn facades is dinrcnsionall-v cornpliant with rsspcct to lcttcr
hcight.

o tsoth signs include a logo n'ith the busincss name. 'l he logos acc()nrpan) ing eaclr ol'
these signs u'ill not require a variancc as ther are alloq'ed to be larger than maximun.r
letter height: hower er. all signage n ill need Architectural Rer ierr l]oard appro\ al.

A sign permit cannot be issued lbr any sign application that does not comply rrith rlrc Village
Sign Code. You harc a right to appeal this dc'cision to the Zoning bloard ol ,\ppcals uithin 6{)
clar s.

Sincerelr.
, ,' l

"."' \,-r''
'i

Peter.l. Milel
lluilding Inspccor

/pat

l9-s ( 185) No. Bedlbrd Rd- Denial Letter Mar 17. l(.)ll
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Date:

Fee:

RECEryED

JUN 2 2 2A23

Case No.:

Date Filed:

104
"Iiimffi#fiffi*,*"Municipal Building
Main Street, Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

.22. 2

Appellant:

ZontngBoard of Appeals
Aoolication

Signs Ink - James Polinsky
Address: 3255 Crompond Road Yorktown NY 10598
Address of subject property (if different): 195 (185) North Be9lgr{load

Appellant's relationship to subject property: 

- 

Owner Lessee y' 
Orn",

Property owner (if different): UE AP 195 N. Bedford Road LLC C/O Anthony Salgado
Address: 210 Route 4 East Paramus NJ 07652

TO TI{E CHAIRMAN, ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: An appeal is hereby taken
from the decision of the Building Inspector, Denial
dated May 17,2023 Application is hereby made for the following:

Variation g _ Interpretation of Section 89-1 1A arLd 8$1 1

of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco,

to permit the'. y' Erection; 

- 

Alteration, 

- 

Conversion; _ Marntenance
of a new Dunkin sign to match the neighboring Chipotle Signs east and west of building.

The west of building is the main entrance.
in accordance with plans filed on (date) MaY 4,2023

for Property ID # 69.58 - 2 - 1.2 located in the CL Zoning District
The subject premises is situated on the East side of (street) 195 Bedford Road

in the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, NY
Does property face on two different public streets? Yes/No NO
(If on two streets, give both street names)

Type of Variance sought: _ Use

ZBA Application



Size of Building. at street level 1 15' feet wide 53' feet deep

ls the appellant before the Planning Board of the Village of Mount Kisco with regard to
this property? YES

Is there an approved site plan for this property? YES in connection with a

Proposed or _ Existing building; erected (yr.)

Size of Lot: 1091' feet wide 81 1' feet deep Rrea 884,801 '

Height of building: 19-6" Present use of building. cornmercial / Food

Does this building contain a nonconforming use? No Please identify and explain:

Is this building classified as a non-complying use? No Please identify and explain:

Has any previous application or appeal been filed with thrs Board for these premises?
Yes^{o? Yes

Was a variance ever granted for this property? YES If so, please identify and explain:
A variance was given to Chipotle for their signs

Are there any violations pending against this properry? No If so, please identify and
explain.

Has a Work Stop Order or Appearance Ticket been served relative to thrs matter?
Yesor y' Xo Dateoflssue:

Have you inquired of the Village Clerk whether there is a petition pending to change the
Nosubject zoning district or regulations?

ZBA Application



I submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other
items listed as evidence and support and to be part of this application:

The follo*'ing items ![$f be submitted:

a) Attached hcrcto is a copy of thc order or decision (Notice of Denial) issued bl' thc Buikling
lnspector or duly authorized administrative offrcial issued on MaV 17, 2023 upon
*'hich this applicafion is based.

b) Copl of notice to thc administrative ollicial that I have appealed, setting firrth the grounds
ofappeal and have requested the application to be scheduled lbr a public hearing.

c) A t;-pcrvrittcn statement of thc principal points (facts and circumstances) on rvhich I basc m1'

application with a description of the proposed nork

d) Ten (10) sctsof sife plans, pl*toras-built suncl drarvings professionally signed and sealed
(as ma1'be required).

e) A block diagram rvith street names, block and lol numbers, snd street frontage shorving all
propertl' affccted t'ithin 300' of thc subject property, with a North point of thc compass
indicated.

f) A full list of names and nddrerscs of the oll'ners of all propertv shown on thc ahole notcd
block diagram that lie n ithin or tangent to thc 300' r,ndius from thc subject property.

S) A copy of the Public Notice for the puhlic hearing of this application.

h) A srvorn Affidar it of S{ailing, duly notarized, thrt a true copv of said Public Notice has been
sent by mail to all property onners within 300 feet of this premises at least I0 dal's prior to
thc public hcaring.

NOTE: APPLICANT MUST CAUSE A TRUE COPY OF THE PUBLIC NOTICE TO BE
PUBLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE VILLAGE AT LEAST I5 DAYS
PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING.

i) A true copl' ofthe filed deed and/or signed lease or contract tbr the use ofthe suhject
propert].

.j) At least trvo sets of unmounted photographs, {" b1'6" in size, showing actunl conditions on
bothsielesofstreet,hetrveenintersectingstreets, Printstreetnamesnndmarkpremisesin
qucstion.

*k) A floor plan of the $ubject building n'ith rrll the necessary measurements.

'l) A longitudinal secfion of thc subject building and heights markcd thercon as rvell as front
elevations.

* Optlonal - As Nccdcd

ZBA Application



I hereby depose & say that all the above statements alrd the statgfnentg contained in the
papers submitted herewith are true. 6AW {''VY

- ( Appel I an t to-sr gn here)

Sworn to before me this dav or: S"ee- a6l- .2a ?3
Notarv Public. [,Ue>TckesTt-.* , County, NY

Nolary Public - State of N€w
No.01BAB4:l7log

Oualitied in Westch$tsr County
My Comm. E)ei'Es Aug. t, A)aE

ITO BE COMPLETED IF APPELLANT IS NOT TI{E PROPERTY OWNER IN FEE]
State of New York l
County of Westchester l ss

Being duly sworn, deposes and say that he resides at 3.}55 C(>t^P,;td (D in ttre
County of Westchester, in the State of New York, that he is the owner in fee of all that
certain lot piece or parcel of land situated, lying and being in the Village of Mount
Kisco, County of Westchester aforesaid and known and designated as number
61.>8 - ), - | ,7 and that he hereby authorized lin>k.5 to make

the annexed application in his behalf and that the statements contained in said application
are true.

ZBA Application
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To whom it may concern,

Rtcrryto
JUN 2 2 2//2j

"?,i:3f"*"if;jf1?,,i:

In our case we would like to describe our principal points on why our
application should be approved as originally proposed to the building
department.

Dunkin would like to match the signs to the neighboring tenant Chipotle
in the manner of size and fabrication as per the franchisee and property
owner's request. The only alteration would be in the corporate
approved colors.

We see no adverse effects to the communif or neighborhood and have
no choice but to file for a variance as per the building code. This is not a
substantial request as it was approved for Chipotle to do so. This
difficulfy was not self-created by Dunkin, but it is his obligation to
follow plaza rules and sign plan devised by the properfy owner.

Thank You
James Polinskv

SIGNS & AWNINGS
739-SO59
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STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

AFFIITAVIT OF MAILING

It
}SS.:
)

James Polinsky being duly sworrL deposes and
says:

I reside at 3255 Crompond Road Yorktown NY 10598

91 June 21st 2O23_I served a notice of hearing, a copy of which is

attached hereto and labeled Exhibit A, upon persons whose names are listed in a schedule

of properly owners within 300 feet of the subject property identified in this notice. A

copy of this schedule of property owners' names is attached hereto and labeled Exhibit B.

I placed a true copy ofsuch notice in a postage paid property addressed wrapper

addressed to the addresses set forth in Exhibit B, in a post office or official depository

under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Post Office, within the County

of Westchester.

Sworn to before me on this

alqr day of Uir e- 20 a3
Notary Public - Stats of New york

Qualifiocl in Westchegter County

RECEIYED

JUN 2 2 2023

,ffitrnT;:fJ?11:

ZBA Application
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PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of

Mount Kisco, New York will hold a Public Hearing on the 18th day of

20 23 at the Municipal Building, Mount Kisco, New York,

beginning at ?.0Q PM pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal of

Dunkin ---- James Polinsky

(Name of Applicant)
3255 Crompond Road Yorktown NY 10598

(Address of Applicant)

from the decision of Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, 6r"6 May 17,2023

(Date of Denial Letter)
denying the application dated to permit 16" New Signage

(Proposed Work)

The property involved is known ur 195 (185) North Bedford Road
(Address of Property)

and described on the Village Tax Map as Section 69.58 Block 2 l--ot 1.2

and is located on the East side of North Bedford Road in a
east/west/n/s (Street Name)

CL Zoning District. Said Appeal is being made to obtain a

variance from Section(s) 89-1 1A (4) and 89-1 1 of the
(Identify specific zoning code section number(s))

Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, which requires Only 1 sign per business over

the primary entrance and not more than 24" in height with a maximum 12" letter height

Wayne Spector, Chair
Tnning Board of Appeals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco

RECETVED

JUN 2 22023

Taning Board of A ppea I :i

VillagdTown of Mount (iy:o

ZBA Application
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271 N Bedford Rd Mt Kisco Corp 271 N Bedford Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.50-2-9

OWNERNAME

11 Knowlton LLC

283 N Bedford Rd Corp

283 N Bedford Rd Coro

Burger King Corp #825

DP 21 LLC

2701 Marion LLC

Chappaqua Road Co LLC

Martabano, John R

DP 44, LLC

Mac Marty Inc

DP 47, LLC

283 N Bedford Rd Corp

DP 46, LLC

AAK Realty

MK Realty

Gas21 Realty Inc.

Village of Mt Kisco

Village of Mt Kisco

Mt. Kisco Assoc XLLC

Argonaut Holdings

25 Hubbels Dr

Halstead - Quinn
15 Kensico Dr LLC

19 Kensico Dr LLC

Suburban Propane

PROPADDRESS PROPCITY PROPZIP PROPPRINTKEY CT O

234 N Bedford Rd MOUNT KISCO 1099 69.59-1-14 Pamela Healv

N Bedford Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.50-2-5 MRE Mgmt Corp
283 N Bedford Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 59.50-2-6 MRE Mgmt Corp

230 N Bedford Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 59.58-4-1 Michelle Keusch

333 N Bedford Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.50-2-1 c/o Diamond Properties
272 N Bedford Rd MOUNT KISCO 1099 69.51-3-1.1 Esat Gashi

280 N Bedford Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.51-3-1.2 Anthony P. Beldotti
N Bedford Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.50-2-4
N Bedford, Back of MOUNT KISCO 1.0549 69.5A-2-12 c/o Diamond Properties
255 N Bedford Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.58-3-1 Patricia Macaulay
283 N Bedford Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.50-2-3 c/o Diamond Properties

289 N Bedford Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.50-2-7 MRE Mgmt Corp

295 N Bedford Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.50-2-2 c/o Diamond Prooerties

182 N Bedford Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.66-3-22
190 N Bedford Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.56-3-23
192 N Bedford Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.58-4-2
N Bedford Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.68-2-2

N Bedford Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.68-2-3
L76 N Bedford Rd MOUNTKISCO 10549 69.66-3-21
175 N Bedford Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.66-2-3 Cushman Wakefield lnc
25 Hubbells Dr MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.57-1-3.2
33 Hubbels Dr MOUNT KISCO L0549 69.57-1-2
15 Kensico Dr MOUNT KISCO 10549 59.50-1-6
19 Kensico Dr MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.50-1-5 Garth E. Beall Esq

Hubbell Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.50-1-3 Tax Dept.

269 N Bedford Rd Mt Kisco Corp 269 N Bedford Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.50-2-1L MRE Mgmt Corp

271 No Bedford Rd. Mt Kisco 281 N Bedford Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.50-2-8 MRE Mgmt Corp

Martabano, John R N Bedford Rd, Back of MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.50-2-10 MRE Mgmt Corp

UE 195 N Bedford Road LLC 195 N Bedford Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.68-2-LI Urban Edge properties

UE 195 N Bedford Road LLC 195 N Bedford Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.58-2-1.2 Urban Edge properties

RECEWED

JUN 2 2?O?3

Zoning Board of ApPcals
Villagc/Town of Mount Kisco



Mailing Address

40 Foxwood Circle

27 Radio Circle Drive

27 Radio Circle Drive
4707 Blue Lagoons Dr

27 Radio Circel Drive

PO Box 1493

345 Kear St

500 Executive Blvd, Ste 203

27 Radio Circle Drive

PO Box1493

20 Shore Drive

PO Box 1493

27 Radio Circle Drive

27 Radio Circle Drive

PO 8ox 1493

27 Radio Circle Drive

27 Radio Circle Drive

210 Route 4 East

210 Route 4 East

358 SawMill River Rd

358 SawMill River Rd

536 Main St

104 Main Street

104 Main Street
19 Eenedicts Pl

575 Maryville Centre D., Ste 600

2t xaoto Ltrcte unve

5411 lvy Lane ste 200

P0 Box 206

City

Mount Kisco

Mount Kisco

Mount Kisco

Miami

Mount Kisco

Hicksville

Yorktown Heights

Ossining

Mount Kisco

Hicksville

Kingston

Hicksville

Mount Kisco

Mount Kisco

Hicksville

Mount Kisco

Mount Kisco

Paramus

Paramus

Millwood
Millwood
New Paltz

Mt Kisco

Mt Kisco

Greenwich

St. Louis

Mt Kisco

Greenbelt
Whippany

State

NY

NY

NY

FL

NY

NY

NY

NY

NY

NY

MA

NY

NY

NY

NY

NY

NY

NJ

NJ

NY

NY

NY

NY

NY

CT

MO

NY

MD

NJ

zip
10549

10549

L0549

33L26

10549

11802

10598

10562

10549

11802

o2364

1"L802

10549

10549

11802

10549

10549

07652

07652
10546

10546
I.ZJbI

10549

r-0549

06830

63141

L0549

20170

07981



Journal Ncus

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
FROM

RECETVED

JUL 0 5 2023

ff":',lF*T;:*?ffi::

On

State of lVisconsin

County of Brown, ss.:

2023, bet'ore me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appcared

personally kno*n to me or proved to me on the basis nfsatisfactory evidence to

be the individual(s) whose name(s) is lare) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/thev executed thc

same in his,rher/the ir capaciry'{ies), and that by his/trerltheir signature(s} cn the instrument= the individual(s). or the person upon behalf
of rvhich thc individual(s) acted. executed. the instrument.

t f 4OV' fu*1 being duly swcm says rhat heishe is the principal cterk of rHE Jot IRNAL FiEw's. a

newspaper published in the County ol'Westchestcr and the Statc ofNerv York, and the notice ofwhich the annexed is a printed copy, on

the editions dated:

Zoac:
lVestchcstcr

Run Datcs:
06/25n023

Notary Public

My commission expires

L.g.nd:

WESTCH€STER:
Amawalk Ardsley, Ard3by oo Hud$n, Amsk. E Sldwin Plae. gedfsd, Bedford Hi[s, greKter. Briardifr lvacq,Bronryille Budranan, Camel, Chsppsqua, Cqld Spong,

Crcmpond. Cross Riwr, Crctm Falls. Croaon 04 Hudm, Oobbs Ferry, Eastdtester. Elmstord. Garisn. Goldare Bddqe. Grtrite Springs. G@nburg. H8trisn, Hartsdile.
Hsstngs Hastings on Hudsq, Hawftre. ltrngtm. Jeltsq Wlby. l<alons,h. Lake P€ekskill, Lardrmont. Lin@lndale, Mahopac, Mahopac Fall3, Mamarmec*. Mitlwsd.
MeheganLake,Montrose,MMtKrs@.M@ntVemon,N*RociellqNfihSalem,Ossining,Pane.sd Pchskill,Pelham Plsasanwill€,Po.tChcrter.PomdRidge,Puchas.
purdys Putnam Valley. Rya, S€rsdale. Sh.Mock, Shrub Osk. Somcc, South Ssrem, Tarytom, Thomwqgd, Tucr€hae. Valhalla, Vgplancft \4 @buc Wite Ptains,
YorktM Heights, Yonke6

ROCKLAdO;
Blauwlt, C6gers. Ga''llwiIe. Haverstril. Hillbum, Monsey, Naruet N# Cily, NtacK Oregeburg, Palisad€s Pearl Riv6r. Pimont. Pomona, Sloatsburg. Spa*il|, Spnng
Valley. Stey Point. SulYm Tdlman. Tappan, Thiells, Tomkins Co€. Vall€y Coltage, Wes{ Hevectraw, t/Vesr Nya€k

Ad Numbcr: 0005746{79

Signature

s 26 day oiJ

Notarv Public. State of \Msconsin



{d i\umber:0005746479 Run Dates: 06/251?023

tuEuc ilorcE

PttAsE TAKE NOICT ftal rhr Zoniog 8oild ot Appeab ol fr€ Vijlage/Iown of Moft Xiio. fsft
Yqk will haH n ft$li( Hsriog cn dre l&i dsy ol ,uly 1023 ar the Muni(iprl guilding, MMr
lcso Nw Ydk. beginning at l:00 ru pueaot to the loing 0rdhanceoo lie Apptol of

0ur*!ft-las6 Poli6ky
0t R o{ Aspli@ti

1255 Crompad Road Ydhnn Nv 1C598
(Ad*6 o{ AFlkanq

frm dr€ d<iris ql Psr ,. [,lilE, ,lildiog lftpecu, dated Mry 17, 20fjd€ryid! 6a 4plkaliot
dabd rc tstrtit fre l{ew SQnage. Ihe propeny inrclmd is kn@ + 115 (185) torll| 8€dlo.d
Rcd anddwibed fi lttr villlqe Ta Map 6 S8i$ 69.58 8lo* 2 irt 1.2 ed ir locud d de
talt siCe cl ilqh Bedlod Road in a Ct lffng DirtiCL 5aid Apge.l i5 b€AE ode to oblain a w-
iaee k@ 5(ts6) 89.11A {41 ad 8-q.t t of *E (ode of d€ Mflig€tTryn d MMr Ks. *]rkh
ftquir6 orry 1 igr ps b6iR ow 6e ginsy s{rare ild mt ffi tfia l,l" in trilhr wid a
@i!m12'ktqtEidrt

Wa'/ft Sp(td, Clai
Zoohg Boild rfAfpeii!
Villaqan@n ot llmt lCKo

0005 746479



State of New York l
) SS:

County of Westchester)
AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

srygn ro berore me this /Tfroun * IWWWt
[/ttot ,n L WJ

Notary Public

MICI.IELLE K. RUSSO
NOTARY PUELIC-STATE OF NEW YORK

No. 0t RU63t3298
OualifieQ in putnam County

My Commission Expires,t 0:20.2026

145fum) NPrrz

rnfi
Gilmar Palacios Chin, being duly swom, says that on the lU day of July 2023,he
conspicuously fastened up and posted in seven public places, in the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, a printed notice of which the annexed is a true
copy, to Wit: ---

Municipal Building -
104 Main Street

Public Library
100 Main Street

Fox Center

Justice Court - Green Street
40 Green Street

Mt. Kisco Ambulance Corp
310 Lexington Ave

Carpenter Avenue Community House
200 Carpenter Avenue

Leonard Park Multi Purpose Bldg



w!N.' L'rrqet cr rL,. trc.sEgUti/qFgAf!2r4gD$gFZZ-58102C1 C6BB4
:i 1

LEASE

BETWEEN

UE AP T95 N. BEDFORD ROAD LLC
LANDLORD

AIYD

HILLCREST MARSHALL INC.
TENAI\IT

(d/b/a Dunkin)

DATED AS OF: 4rgqqt 3. .2m2

I,OCAIIION: Monrf Kbco Coqmom
Mout lfircsrNow Yorh



Y:,n" Envdope lD: EE582OGA"92D2-4ED$8F22-5B1 o7ctc6BB4

as of the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlond and Tenant have caused this Lcase to be executed

LANDLORD:
UE AP I95 N. BEDFORD ROAD LLC

vice President

ATTEST:

,*[EJH'"ffi'*' No. O'l8AltGt2't
OrffcrlhBluuqc1rtryrroJES4*a*

UE Property Management LLC,
as its Manager and Authorized Signatory

Nanre:
Titlc: svP - head of 1 easi ng

By:

By:

TENA}.IT:
HILLCREST MARSHALL INC.

lP,W
J4n6 J:, /$lf
gP P*ur
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